 SHS contracted with a third party insurance billing company and hired a 
part-time insurance specialist to facilitate third party billing.  Staff training 
has begun on all new billing processes. 

 For the first time, SHS provided influenza vaccine to students on all 

campuses at no additional cost.  Six hundred sixty-four (664) doses were 
provided, a 600% increase over last year when students were charged. 

 This was the second year the SHS secure web portal was utilized, 
allowing clinicians to send 2,802 secure messages, including 
laboratory/other diagnostic test results, to patients, a 277% increase over

[...]

 Prior to registration, non-registered prospective students received 120 
immunizations, down 33% over last year due to more students coming to 

FAU with required immunizations in place.  SHS provided 1,552 blood 
titers for this group to assess immunity. 

 One hundred fifty-eight (158) HIV antibody tests were provided in all three 
clinics, 30% at no charge to students through our State HIV testing 
contract. 

Boca Campus: 

 Pharmacy: 

The FAU Pharmacy filled 11,188 prescriptions, a 4.9% increase over last 
year.  79.5% of filled prescriptions were for commuter students, 16% for

[...]

39% were 
uninsured.  (See Appendix A for further details.) 

 Registered Nurse visits were up 28%. 

 There were 1,526 total visits to the Dental Clinic (dentist and dental 
hygienists), up 2% over last year, despite increased marketing efforts.  
Five hundred ninety-three (593) students received dental services.  Visits 
to the Dentist were up 4%.  A “new dental patient” promotion in April 
netted 29 new dental patients who received free bitewing x-rays.  A dental 
video was created and utilized by Owl TV.  The Dental Clinic year-end net

[...]

improve workflow during peaks hours as well as improve overall customer satisfaction.  The Medical Clinic was able to offer a significant number 
of free flu shots compared to prior year.  Revenue and expenses for the Immunization Office remained neutral compared to last year.

IX. Assessment Update 

Four hundred seventy-nine (479) students/patients participated in three learning 
outcome studies this year:  1) Hand Hygiene, 2) Influenza, and 3) Learning 
Outcome During a Clinic Visit. 
1) Hand Hygiene Assessment:  93.6% of participants received a score of 80% or 

above on the post-test Hand Hygiene Assessment Tool.

[...]

X. 2012-2013 Student Health Services Executive Summary 

Accomplishments 

 In February 2013, Student Health Services received an initial three-year 
national accreditation by the Accreditation Association for Ambulatory 
Health Care (AAAHC). 

 Twelve thousand two hundred and twenty-three (12,223) patient visits 
were provided across all clinics for 7,029 students or 23% of the entire 
FAU student population, remaining neutral from last year. 

 Registered Nurse visits were up 28%. 
 SHS provided 664 doses of influenza vaccine to students on all campuses